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Ms. Lisa D. 0ares 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Taylor OlsonAdkins Sralla Elam L.L.P: 
6000 WestenlPlace Suite 200 
1-30 at Brym1t~Irvin Road 
Fort WOlih, Texas 76107;A65A 
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Dear Ms. Mai'es: 
:,.;. 

0R2011-08216 

You ask whbiher certain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosure lll1der the 
Public Infonn,ation Act (the "Act"), chaptei- 552 ofthe Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#425294. 

The City of Weatherford (the "city"), which you represent received a request for sixteen 
categories o£)nfonnation relating to the city's fire depmiment. 1 You state some of the 
requested infqrmation has been released. You infonn us the city will redact some responsive 
infol111ation pursuant to section 552. 147(b).of the Government Code and Open Records 
Decision No; 684 (2009).2 You claim other responsive infonnation is excepted fTom 
disclosure Ullder sections 552.102 mld 552.117 of the Govemment Code. We have 
considered n;e exception~ y~11 Ciaim ~nd reviewed the infol1nation you submitted. 

Iyou ilirol111 us the city sought clarification of this request and received a response £i.-om the requestor. 
See Gov't CodeJ 552.222(b) (goverm11ental body may connmmicate with requestor for plU}Jose of clarifying 
or narrowing r~:9,uest for information). 

2Sectio~; 552.14 7(b) authorizes a govel11l11ental body to redact a living person's social security 11lU11ber 
from public reh{;ase without the necessity of requesting a decision from this office lU1der the Act. Open Records 
Decision No. 6~4 is a previous determination issued by this office authorizing all govenm1ental bodies to 
withhold ten cq,tegories of inf0l111ation without the necessity of requesting an attol11ey general decision, 
including Texas·.driver's license and license plate mimbers lU1der section 552.130 ofthe Govennnent Code and 
an e-mail addre~s of a member of the public lU1der seGtion 552.137 of the Govermnent Code. 
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Section 552.l02(a) of the Government Code excepts from disclosure "information in a 
persOlmel file, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwan-anted invasion of 
personal privacy." Gov't Code § 552.102(a). The Texas Supreme Court recently held 
section 552. 1 02( a) excepts from disclosure the dates of birth of state employees in the payroll 
database of the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts. See Tex. Comptroller of Pub. 
Accounts v.Attorney Gen. of Tex., No. 08-0172,2010 WL4910163 (Tex. Dec. 3, 2010). We 
agree the birt~~ dates of city employees must be withlleld under section 552.102(a) of the 
Govenunent,Code. 

Section 552. n 7(a)(2) ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure the home address, 
home telephol}e number, and social security number of a peace officer, as well as infonnation 
that reveals w.!iether the peace officer has family members, regardless of whether the officer 
complies witli sections 552.024 or 552.1175 of the Government Code. See Gov't Code 
§ 552.117( a)(2). We note a post office box number is not a "home address" for purposes of 
section 552.117.3 Section 552.117(a)(2) adopts the definition of peace officer fotmd at 
article 2.12 Qf the Code of Criminal Procedure. Thus, to the extent the submitted 
infonnation ~onsists of the home addresses and telephone lllunbers of peace officers, as 
defined by art~cle 2.12, the infonnation must be withheld under section 552.117(a)(2) ofthe 
Govenmlent C:;ode. 

Section 552.1) 7(a)(1) excepts from disclosure the home address and telephone lllunber, 
social securi~y number, and family member information of a cun-ent or fonner official or 
employee of a; governmental body who requests this information be kept confidentialtmder 
section 552.0:24. See Gov't Code §§ 552.l17(a)(1), .024. Whether a particular item of 
information is protected by section 552.117(a)(1) must be determined at the time ()f the 
governmentalpody's receipt ofthe request for the infonnation. See Open Records Decision 
No. 530 at> 5 (1989). Therefore, infOlmation may only be withheld tmder 
section 552.1;+7(a)(1) on behalf of a cun-ent or former official or employee who made a 
request for c0l1fidentialityunder section 552.024 prior to the date ofthe govenunental body's 
receipt of the' request for the infonnation. Information may not be withheld under 
section 552.1) 7(a)(1) on behalf of a cun-ent or fonner official or employee who did not 
timely request confidentiality tmder section 552.024. Thus, the home addresses and 
telephone m~bers of cun-ent or former city officials or employees must be withheld under 
section 552.ttp(a)(1) to the extent the officials or employees concerned timely requested 
confidentiality for their home addresses and telephone munbers tmder section 552.024. 

, , 

In smmnary,;\the city, must withhold (1) the birth dates of city employees under 
section 552.1 Q2( a) ofthe Govenunent Code; (2) the home address and telephone lllunber of 
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3See Open Records Decision No. 622 at 4 (1994) (legislative histOlY makes clear purpose of Gov't 
Code § 552.117 is to protect public employees from being harassed at home) (citing House Committee 011 State 
Affairs, Bill Alltllysis, H.B. 1976, 69th Leg. (1985); Senate Committee 011 State Affairs, Bill Analysis, 
H.B. 1976, 69thLeg. (1985)) (emphaSIS added), 
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a peace officer under section 552.1l7(a)(2) of the Govemment Code; and (3) the home 
addresses and telephone numbers of Clment or fonner city officials or employees under 
section 552. i'17(a)(1) of the Govenunent Code to the extent the officials or employees 
concemed tiln.ely requested confidentiality for their home addresses and telephone numbers 
under sectiOl{552.024 of the Gove111.ment Code. The rest of the infOlmation at issue must 
be released. ' 

This letter ruling is limited to the paJ.iicular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
detenninatiOl~ regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This mling tl-iggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights aJ.ld responsibilities of the 
govenunental·body aJ.ld ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conce111.ing those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the.office of the Atto111.ey General's Open Govenunent Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673;;:;6839. Questions concemiflg the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation 1,tpder the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of 
the Attomey:General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

James W. MqITis, III 
Assistant AttQmey General 
Open Records Division 

JWM/em 

Ref: ID# 425294 

Enc: Subnittted documents 

c: Reque.stor 
(w/o enclosures) 
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